

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FNU TANZIN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE  
SARAH S. NORMAND  
ELLEN BLAIN  
MARY HAMPTON MASON  
REGINALD M. SKINNER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	11
A. RFRA does not provide an action for damages against individual federal officials .....	12
B. There is no basis for presuming that Congress intended individual officers to be liable for damages .....	20
C. The question presented warrants this Court’s review .....	23
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (May 2, 2018, amended June 25, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion denying rehearing (Feb. 14, 2019) .....	45a
Appendix C — District court opinion and order (Sept. 3, 2015) .....	62a
Appendix D — District court order (Dec. 28, 2015) .....	110a
Appendix E — District court order (Feb. 1, 2016) .....	113a
Appendix F — Statutory provisions .....	115a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10, 20, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.     Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	4, 13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	24
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	15
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 78 (2015) .....	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 18
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	6, 7, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 949 (1950) .....	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	24
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	13
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds, 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....	5
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	25
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	14
<i>Sharp v. Johnson</i> , 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 567 U.S. 937 (2012) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	17
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), aff'd, 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	17
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Turkmen v. Hastly</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), rev'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds <i>sub nom. Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7, 17
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	10, 13, 14, 20, 24

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	7
Amend. I.....	3, 19
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	13
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 22
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(4) .....	3, 115a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b).....	19, 115a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1) .....	3, 5, 115a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(2) .....	3, 116a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a).....	3, 116a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b) .....	3, 116a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	<i>passim</i> , 116a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1).....	2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 16, 117a
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons	
Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(a) .....	16, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(4)(A)(ii) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 2520(b) .....	15
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	9, 11, 15, 16, 22
42 U.S.C. 1985 .....	15
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(2) .....	22
50 U.S.C. 1809-1810.....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prisoners in 2017</i> , <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p17.pdf">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p17.pdf</a> .....	25
H.R. 5377, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	19
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	12
